

Case No. 15-55479

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LAMYA BREWSTER, individually and as class representative,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CHARLIE BECK, Chief, individual and official capacity; CITY OF LOS
ANGELES, a municipal corporation; CITY OF POLICE DEPARTMENT, a
public entity,

Defendants and Appellees.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
(U.S. District Court No. 5:14-cv-02257-JGB-SP)
The Honorable Jesus G. Bernal, District Judge, Presiding

JENNIFER B. HENNING, SBN 193915
Litigation Counsel
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 327-7535
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae
California State Association of Counties and
League of California Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Corporate Disclosure Statement	1
II. Amicus Identity Statement and Interest in the Case	1
III. Statement of Authorship and Financial Support	2
IV. Statement Concerning Consent to File	2
V. Statement of Related Cases.....	3
VI. INTRODUCTION	3
VII. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Panel’s Opinion Stands Alone in Holding That a Seizure Justified by Probable Cause and Followed by Passive Possession Can Later be Transformed into an Unreasonable Seizure Under the Fourth Amendment.	6
1. <i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	8
2. <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	8
3. <i>United States v. Dass</i> , 849 F.2d 414 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9
4. <i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S.Ct. 911 (2017)	10
5. The Panel Opinion Erroneously Categorizes this Case as One Without Probable Cause or Without Passive Possession; The Analysis in <i>Lee v.</i> <i>City of Chicago</i> Should Have Been Adopted	11
B. The Panel Opinion’s Focus on Exigency is Misplaced.....	12
C. The Panel Opinion Has Broad Ramifications for Other State Impoundment and Forfeiture Statutes	14
1. The Panel Opinion Impliedly Finds That All Similar State Statutes Violate the Fourth Amendment	14

2. Vehicle Code section 14602.2 Can be Constitutionally Enforced Based on its Purpose in Preventing Traffic Accidents and Highway Deaths.....	16
D. En Banc Review is Warranted Because the Opinion Fails to Provide a Basis for the City's Liability Given that the city was Implementing State Law and Not City Policy	18
VIII. CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alviso v. Sonoma County Sheriff's Dept.</i> 186 Cal.App.4th 198 (2010)	17
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , No. 15-55479 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 10971 (9th Cir. June 21, 2017).....	passim
<i>Bull v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 595 F.3d 964 (2010).....	16
<i>California Highway Patrol v. Superior Court</i> 162 Cal. App. 4th 1144 (2002)	20
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	19
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> 558 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Gant v. County of Los Angeles</i> 772 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	16
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003)	8, 11, 12
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> 137 S.Ct. 911 (2017).....	10, 11
<i>Molina v. Richardson</i> 578 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	19

<i>Payton v. New York</i> 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	17
<i>Rivera v. County of Los Angeles</i> 745 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Samples v. Brown</i> 146 Cal. App. 4th 787 (2007)	15
<i>Tatum v. Moody</i> 768 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7
<i>United States v. Dass</i> 849 F.2d 414 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Place</i> 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	8, 12
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 18
Ariz. Rev. Statutes § 28-3511	15
Cal. Vehicle Code § 14602.6	3, 6, 14, 20
Cal. Vehicle Code, § 14607.4(f).....	15
Cal. Vehicle Code, § 15	20
Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-301.1	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.55.120	15

Attorney General Opinions

95 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 1 (May 3, 2012)..... 20
